



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE ZIMMER BIOMET HOLDINGS,
INC. DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

No. 304, 2021

Court Below: Court of
Chancery of the State of
Delaware, Consolidated
C.A. No. 2019-0455-LWW

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Robert C. Schubert
Willem F. Jonckheer
SCHUBERT JONCKHEER &
KOLBE LLP
Three Embarcadero Center, Suite 1650
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 788-4220

Richard A. Speirs
Christopher Lometti
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL
PLLC
88 Pine Street, Fourteenth Floor
New York, NY 10005
Tel: (212) 838-7797
Fax: (212) 838-7745
clometti@cohenmilstein.com
rspeirs@cohenmilstein.com

P. Bradford deLeeuw (No. 3569)
DELEEUEW LAW LLC
1301 Walnut Green Road
Wilmington, DE 19807
(302) 274-2180
Email: brad@deleewlaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Below,
Appellants*

Dated: January 11, 2022

**Public Version Filed
January 19, 2022**

OF COUNSEL (Cont.):

Kip B. Shuman
SHUMAN, GLENN & STECKER
Post-Montgomery Ctr.
One Montgomery Street, Ste. 1800
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel. (303) 861-3003
Email: kip@shumanlawfirm.com

Rusty E. Glenn
SHUMAN, GLENN & STECKER
600 17th Street, Suite 2800 South
Denver, CO 80202
Tel. (303) 861-3003
rusty@shumanlawfirm.com

Brett D. Stecker
SHUMAN, GLENN & STECKER
326 W. Lancaster Avenue
Ardmore, PA 19003
Tel. (303) 861-3003
brett@shumanlawfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
A. A Majority of the Board Faces a Substantial Likelihood of Liability for Making False and Misleading Statements.	6
1. Defendants Knew the Material Adverse Undisclosed Information.....	7
2. Defendants’ Competing Interpretation of the Section 220 Documents Is Impermissible at the Pleading Stage.....	12
3. The Undisclosed Adverse Information Was Material.	14
4. Defendants Misapprehend and Misapply the District Court’s Findings on the Section 11 Claims.	16
5. The Board Was Responsible for the Disputed SEC Filings.....	18
B. A Majority of the Board Faces a Substantial Likelihood of Liability for Knowingly Facilitating Unlawful Insider Trading.	21
1. Michelson and Rhodes Engaged in Unlawful Insider Trading Through Their Respective PE Funds.	21
2. A Board Majority Faces a Substantial Likelihood of Liability for Facilitating Insider Sales Attributable to Michelson and Rhodes.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amalgamated Bank v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 752 (Del. Ch. 2016), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , 214 A.3d 933 (Del. 2019)	11
<i>Brophy v. Cities Serv. Co.</i> , 70 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 1949).....	20, 21, 22
<i>In re CBS Corp. S’holder Class Action & Derivative Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2020-0111-JRS, 2021 WL 268779 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2021)	11
<i>In re Clovis Oncology, Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2017-0222-JRS, 2019 WL 4850188, . (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2019)	11, 13
<i>Del. County Empl. Ret. Fud v. Sanchez</i> , 124 A.3d 1017 (Del. 2015)	4
<i>In re Emerging Commc’ns Inc. Shareholders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 16415, 2004 Del. Ch. LEXIS 70, at *146 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2004)	25
<i>In re Fitbit, Inc. Stockholder Derivative Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2017-0402-JRS, 2018 Del. Ch. LEXIS 571 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 2018).....	20, 21
<i>In re Fitbit, Inc. Stockholder Derivative Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2017-0402-JRS, 2019 Del. Ch. LEXIS 14 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 2019)	20, 21
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	18
<i>In re InfoUSA, Inc., S’holders Litig.</i> , 953 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 2007)	18

<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	15
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998).....	6, 15
<i>Obasi Inv. LTD v. Tibet Pharm, Inc.</i> , 931 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 918 A.2d 341 (Del. Ch. Feb. 6, 2007)	23
<i>Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi</i> , 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020)	18
<i>Shah v. Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 821 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 26, 2018).....	13, 14, 17, 21
<i>Silverberg v. Gold</i> , C.A. No. 7646-VCP, 2013 WL 6859282 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2013).....	15
<i>Teamsters Local 443 Health Servs. & Ins. Plan v. Chou</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0816-SG, 2020 Del. Ch. LEXIS 274 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2020)	12
<i>United Food and Com. Workers Union and Participating Food Indus. Emps. Tri-State Pension Fund v. Zuckerberg, et al.</i> , 262 A.3d 1034 (Del. 2021).....	5
<i>Zazzali v. Alexander Partners, LLC</i> , No. 12-CV-828-GMS, 2013 WL 5416871 (D. Del. Sept. 25, 2013)	19
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	15
Del. Code § 220	3, 11, 12
